
Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) - REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA or *E. coli*

Ground Water Rule (GWR) - REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO *E. coli*

Inorganic Contaminants

Year (Range)	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020 & 2021	Arsenic	5.8*	4.4	8.0*	10	0	ppb	Erosion of natural deposits
2020 & 2021	Barium	0.082	0.077	0.085	2	2	ppm	
2020 & 2021	Chromium	1.7	Not Detected	5.2	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
2020 & 2021	Fluoride	1.43	1.07	1.91	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth
2020 & 2021	Nitrate	0.0665	0.06	0.0709	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

***REQUIRED ADDITIONAL HEALTH INFORMATION FOR ARSENIC** - Because the highest reported arsenic level on this report is between 5ppb and 10 ppb, this information is required by EPA: "While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems."

Radioactive Contaminants

Year (Range)	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2021	Combined Radium 226 & 228	1.5	1.5	1.5	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits

Unregulated Contaminants -

NOT REPORTED OR NONE DETECTED

Turbidity -

NOT REQUIRED FOR GROUNDWATER SYSTEMS

Violations

Consumer Confidence Rule – The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin Date	Violation End Date	Violation Explanation
CCR -ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2020	07/01/2021	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Steps to Correct Violation: The 2020 CCR was direct mailed to all customers, and posted to the internet as a good faith delivery method to reach people who do not receive bills. Due to a clerical error, the incorrect URL for the 2020 CCR was certified to TCEQ. The annual report is posted and can be accessed at <https://westbrazoswater.com/water-quality>. For more information, please contact Joaquin Montes at 512-990-4400 ext. 56109 or by mail at 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES - Our water systems are designed and operated to deliver water to our customers' plumbing systems that complies with state and federal drinking water standards. This water is disinfected using chlorine, but it is not necessarily sterile. Customers' plumbing, including treatment devices, might remove, introduce or increase contaminants in tap water. All customers, and in particular operators of facilities like hotels and institutions serving susceptible populations (like hospitals and nursing homes), should properly operate and maintain the plumbing systems in these facilities. You can obtain additional information about these matters from the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1.800.426.4791.

¹ This report contains required or recommended regulatory language, and nothing herein is, is intended as, nor should be construed as, a promise of or contract for payment or reimbursement of expenses incurred for any action you take on account of this report.